

No. A09-1616

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Jimmie Edwards,

Appellant,

vs.

Hopkins Plaza Limited Partnership, Stuart Management Corporation,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE,  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW,  
AND WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND  
URBAN AFFAIRS

---

JOSEPH D. RICH (D.C. Bar #463885)  
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights  
Under Law  
1401 New York Ave., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 662-8600  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

LAEL ROBERTSON  
Legal Aid Society of Minneapolis  
125 W. Broadway Ave., Suite 105  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 977-1803

MICHAEL FARGIONE  
Legal Aid Society of Minneapolis  
430 First Ave North, Suite 300  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 746-3763  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

JAMES BEHRENBRINKER  
Schaefer Law Firm, LLC  
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South  
220 South Sixth St  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 341-1213  
*Attorney for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ECONOMIC AND RACIAL HOUSING SEGREGATION ARE PERVASIVE PROBLEMS IN MINNESOTA.....	4
A. Minnesota is an Affluent State with Poor Core Cities.....	4
B. Racial Segregation in Minnesota Mirrors Economic Segregation .....	5
C. The Placement of Publicly Subsidized Affordable Housing Units Contributes to Such Economic and Racial Segregation.....	7
II. THE HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER PROGRAM SEEKS TO INCREASE HOUSING CHOICE AND TO PROMOTE ECONOMICALLY MIXED HOUSING.....	7
A. Overview of the Housing Choice Voucher Program.....	8
B. Tenant Choice is the Key Feature of the Housing Choice Voucher Program	9
C. Increasing Economically Mixed Housing is One of the Key Purposes of the Housing Choice Voucher Program.....	10
D. The Promise the Housing Choice Voucher Program Holds to Promote Residential Integration has been Recognized Nationally and Locally.....	11
III. IF VOUCHER HOLDERS ARE NOT PROTECTED FROM DISCRIMINATION, THE PROMISE OF HOUSING CHOICE AND THE POTENTIAL IT OFFERS FOR ECONOMIC AND RACIAL INTEGRATION WILL NOT BE FULFILLED .....	14
A. Discrimination Against Voucher Holders is Widespread Locally and Nationally .....	14
B. Discrimination Against Voucher Holders Thwarts the Promise of Choice and Integration.....	16

C. Section 363A.09 of the Minnesota Human Rights Act is One of Many State and Local Laws that Support the Goals of the Housing Choice Voucher Program by Prohibiting Landlords from Refusing to Rent to Individuals Because they are Voucher Holders ..... 17

D. Vigorous Enforcement of Such Protections is Crucial to Ensuring True Choice and Breaking the Pattern of Concentrated Poverty..... 19

CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Comm'n on Human Rights and Opportunities v. Sullivan</i> ("Sullivan I"), 739 A.2d 238 (Conn. 1999).....	23
<i>Comm'n on Human Rights and Opportunities v. Sullivan Assoc. (Sullivan II)</i> , 939 A.2d 541 (2008) .....	21
<i>Feemster v. BSA Ltd. P'ship</i> , 548 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21, 22
<i>Franklin Tower One, L.L.C. v. N.M.</i> , 725 A.2d 1104 (NJ 1999).....	21, 22
<i>Godinez v. Sullivan-Lackey</i> , 815 N.E.2d 822 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) .....	21
<i>Knapp v. Eagle Prop. Mgmt.</i> , 54 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Montgomery Co. v. Glenmont Hills Assocs. Privacy World at Glenmont Metro Ctr.</i> , 936 A.2d 325 (Md. 2007) .....	21, 22

### Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1437f (a) (2006) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1437f (b) (1) (2006).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1437f (r)(1) (2006) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 5301 (2006) .....	14

### State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 363A.02, subdiv. 1 (2009).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03, subdiv. 47 (2009).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 363A.09, subdiv. 1(1) (2009) .....	5

### Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 982.301 (a)(3) (2009) .....	14
24 C.F.R. § 882.101 (2009) .....	12
24 C.F.R. § 882.105 (2009) .....	11
24 C.F.R. § 982.1(a)(2) (2009) .....	13
24 C.F.R. § 982.301 (a)(2) (2009) .....	13
24 C.F.R. § 982.353 (2009) .....	13
24 C.F.R. § 982.353 (f) (2009) .....	13
24 C.F.R. § 982.353(a) (2009) .....	13
24 C.F.R. § 982.53(d) (2009) .....	22
24 C.F.R. § 985.3 (ii)(g)(3)(i)(C) (2009) .....	15
24 C.F.R. §§ 985.3 (ii)(g)(3)(i) (2009) .....	14
